
 

 

 
At: Aelodau Cyngor Ymgynghorol 

Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 
(CYSAG) 

Dyddiad: 

 
4 Chwefror 2016 
 

 Deialu 
Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i ddod i gyfarfod o’r CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) am 10.00 am, DYDD GWENER, 12 CHWEFROR 2016 
yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
MYFYRDOD TAWEL 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi bod cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf a gynhaliwyd ar 21 
Hydref 2015 yn gofnod cywir. 
  
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 DADANSODDI ADRODDIADAU AROLYGU  (Tudalennau 11 - 16) 

 Derbyn dadansoddiad o Adroddiadau Arolygon diweddar gan Estyn. 
 

6 CANLYNIADAU ARHOLIADAU 2015  (Tudalennau 17 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad yn dadansoddi canlyniadau arholiadau 2015. 
 

7 HOLIADUR CCYSAGC I YSGOLION  (Tudalennau 29 - 30) 

 Adolygu effaith Bagloriaeth Cymru ar Addysg Grefyddol. 
 

8 CWRICWLWM AM OES  (Tudalennau 31 - 32) 

 Y diweddaraf am y gwaith o ddatblygu cwricwlwm newydd i Gymru. 
 

Cymraeg: http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/151021-a-
curriculum-for-wales-a-curriculum-for-life-w.pdf  
Saesneg:  http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/151021-a-
curriculum-for-wales-a-curriculum-for-life-en.pdf   

 

9 Y DIWEDDARAF AM CYSAG A CHYDWEITHREDIAD O YSGOL I YSGOL  
(Tudalennau 33 - 34) 

 Hybu cynrychiolaeth athrawon drwy gydweithrediad o ysgol i ysgol 
 

10 CCYSAGC  (Tudalennau 35 - 44) 

 (1) Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod diwethaf y Gymdeithas yng Nglyn Ebwy ar 25 
Tachwedd 2015. 

 

(2) Cytuno ar bresenoldeb y CCYSAGC nesaf ar 8 Mawrth, 2016 yn 
Hwlffordd. 

 
(3) Er gwybodaeth - CYSAG Sir Ddinbych i gynnal cyfarfod gwanwyn 

CCYSAGC ar 20 Mehefin 2016. 
 

11 DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF   

 Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf – 20 Mehefin 2016 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AELODAETH 
 
Cynghorwyr yn cynrychioli Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
 

Bill Tasker 
Dewi Owens 
Arwel Roberts 
 

Joe Welch 
Ann Davies 
 

Yn cynrychioli Enwadau Crefyddol 
 

Mr. Simon Cameron 
Mr. Dominic Oakes 
Y Parch. B H Jones 
Y Parch. Martin Evans-Jones 
 

Mary Ludenbach 
Mrs C Thomas 
S Harris 
Is-Gapten Sian Radford 
 

Yn cynrychioli Cymdeithasau Athrawon 
 

Mrs C Harmsworth 
 

Mrs Maureen Phillips 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig 
 

T. Ap Siôn 
 

 
 

 
COPÏAU AT: 
 
Bob Cynghorydd er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned 



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol (CYSAG) a 
gyhaliwyd yn Ysgol Uwchradd Gatholig Y Bendigaid Edward Jones, Y Rhyl. , Dydd 
Mercher, 21 Hydref 2015 am 10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENNOL 
 
Yn cynrychioli Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
Cynghorwyr Arwel Roberts ac Ann Davies 
 
Yn Cynrychioli  Enwadau Crefyddol 
Mr. Simon Cameron, Parch. Martin Evans-Jones, Ms. Mary Ludenbach, Ms. S Harris 
 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 
Ymgynghorydd Her GwE Phil Lord a Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Karen A 
Evans  
  
 

MYFYRDOD TAWEL 
 
Dechreuodd y cyfarfod gydag ychydig o funudau o fyfyrdod tawel.   
 
 

 

 

 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Rhoddwyd ymddiheuriadau gan y Cynghorwyr Joe Welch, Dewi Owens a Bill 
Tasker. 
 
Anfonodd y Grŵp eu cydymdeimlad diffuant at y Cynghorydd Tasker ar farwolaeth 
ei chwaer. 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Cadeirydd ymddeoliad
[...]

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg Grefyddol  

(CYSAG) 

 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod: 13 Chwefror 2015 

Eitem ar y 

Rhaglen:  

6 Manylion yr Adroddiad 

Cefndir yr Adroddiad:  

Mae’r adroddiad yn cynnwys canlyniadau manwl 

arholiadau Addysg Grefyddol TGAU a Lefel Uwch ar gyfer 

2013 a 2014, ynghyd â dadansoddiad o’r gwahaniaethau 

a’r tueddiadau.  

 

Pwrpas yr Adroddiad:  

Er mwyn i’r aelodau allu arfer eu swyddogaethau mewn 

perthynas â’u dyletswydd statudol i fonitro darpariaeth 

Addysg Grefyddol mewn ysgolion, ac i gael y wybodaeth 

lawn am ganlyniadau’r flwyddyn honno.  

 

Argymhellion: 

 

 Derbyn yr adroddiad.   

 Ystyried unrhyw gamau pellach y gallai fod yn ofynnol 
 

 

 
 

Tudalen 17

Eitem Agenda 6



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Crynodeb o ganlyniadau arholiadau 2014-15 

Summary of Examination Results  2014-15 

I CYSAG Sir Ddinbych Chewfror 2016 / For Denbighshire SACRE Spring 2016 
 

Astudiaethau Crefyddol TGAU – Cwrs Llawn / GCSE  Religious Studies - Full Course 
 

Yr Holl ymgeiswyr / All candidates: 
Ysgol 

/School 

2015 

Nifer a 

safodd yr 

arholiad/ 

entry 

2014 

Nifer a 

safodd yr 

arholiad/ 

entry 

2015 

A*-C 

% 

2014 

A*-C 

% 

 

Gwahaniaeth

/ 

Difference 

%  

+/-  

Cenedlaethol 

/ 

National 2014 

Dinbych/ 
Denbigh 

16 27 93.8% 77.8% +16% +18.8% 

Glan Clwyd 22 20 77.3% 80.0% -2.7% +2.3% 

Prestatyn 236 220 84.3% 82.3% +2% +9.3% 

Dinas Bran 101 80 53.5% 78.8% -25.3% -21.5% 

Brynhyfryd 22 16 86.4% 93.8% -7.4% +11.4% 

Y Rhyl / 
Rhyl 

37 42 45.9% 54.8% -8.9% -29.1% 

Ben Ed. 
Jones / 

Bl Ed Jones 
50 90 68% 53.3% +14.7% -7% 

Santes 
Ffraid / 

St Brigids 
49 51 100% 100% 0% +25% 

ALl /LA 533 542 75.8% 76.4% -0.6% +0.8% 

Holl Cymru / 
All Wales 

11,167 11,368 75% 72%   

 

Astudiaethau Crefyddol TGAU – Cwrs Byr / GCSE  Religious Studies – Short  Course 
 

Yr Holl ymgeiswyr / All candidates: 
Ysgol 

/School 

2015 

Nifer a 

safodd yr 

arholiad/ 

entry 

2014 

Nifer a 

safodd yr 

ar
[...]
 100.0 54.8 

Ben Ed. Jones / Bl Ed Jones 41.9% 22.4% 39.1% 55.8% 40.7% 52.3 53.2 72.2 - - 

Santes Ffraid / St Brigids 95.7% 98.0% ---- 97.9% 95.5% 94.5 100 98.1 96.2 100 

Nat. Average 70.2% 73.7% 71.1% 72.0% 71.9% 74.3 72.9 73.6 73 72 

           

Cwrs Byr / Short Course A* - C 

 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Dinbych/ Denbigh 70.6% 65.9% 51.8% 58.6% 40.8% 26.0 29.1 32.3 51.3 100.0 

Glan Clwyd N/A N/A 53.3% 64.7% 84.0% -- -- -- - - 

Prestatyn 20.0% 42.9% 28.6% 14.3% 9.5% -- 2.2 7.0 14.7 - 

Dinas Bran 32.9% 28.3% 60.6% 28.3% 80.0% 77.6 29.1 0.0 30.8 100.0 

Brynhyfryd N/A N/A N/A 100% 100% -- 0.0 0.0 - - 

Y Rhyl / Rhyl 60.6% 46.8% 23.8% 33.0% 46.6% 19.0 21.5 20.2 30.7 - 

Ben Ed. Jones / Bl Ed Jones 6.7% 17.4% 6.1% 18.8% 16.7% -- 0.0 0.0 31.6 10.0 

Santes Ffraid / St Brigids 93.6% 98.0% 88.7% 96.2% 96.1% -- 100 -- 0.0 - 

Nat. Average 58.7% 59.7% 58.8% 59.7% 59.2% 59.7 
 

58.0 
 

59.3 50.6 53 

T
udalen 21



Cymharu canlyniadau â’r cyfartaledd cenedlaethol / Results Comparison to National Average 

 

 

Safon Uwch / A Level 

 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Dinbych/ Denbigh 83.3% 66.7% 60.9% 64.3% 83.3% 41.1 45.4 -- 50 80 

Glan Clwyd N/A N/A N/A 75.0% N/A -- 100 -- 100 75 

Prestatyn 92.0% 64.7% 77.8% 34.6% 82.1% 57.1 64.8 100 94.6 89.2 

Dinas Bran 0.0% 0.0% 100% N/A N/A -- 0.0 -- - 100 

Brynhyfryd 30.0% 20.0% N/A 100% 83.3% 80.0 100 100 87.5 100 

Y Rhyl / Rhyl N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -- 0.0 -- - - 

Ben Ed. Jones / Bl Ed Jones N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -- 0.0 -- - - 

Santes Ffraid / St Brigids 33.3% 58.3% 50.0% 100% 100% 83.2 100 100 90.0 98.9 

Nat. Average 65.4% 65.5% 75.9% 75.7% 79.7% 78.5 78.0 98.3 81 89 

           

T
udalen 22



 1 

Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych –  Tabl 1  CANLYNIADAU TAGAU 2015:  PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

Denbighshire Schools –  Table 1         GCSE RESULTS 2015:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 

Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % F % G % U % 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - 

G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh  
16 1 6.3% 8 50.0% 4 25.0% 2 12.5% 1 6.3% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 93.8 100 

Glan Clwyd 22 4 18.2% 6 27.3% 3 13.6% 4 18.2% 3 13.6% 0 0 2 9.1% 0 0 0 0 77.3 100 

Prestatyn 236 14 5.9% 49 20.8% 79 33.5% 57 24.2% 20 8.5% 8 3.4% 3 1.3% 4 1.7% 1 0.4% 84.3 99.2 

Dinas Bran 101 6 5.9% 6 5.9% 20 19.8% 22 21.8% 22 21.8% 14 13.9% 5 5.0% 4 4.0% 2 2.0% 53.5 98 

Brynhyfryd 22 4 18.2% 9 40.9% 3 13.6% 3 13.6% 1 4.5% 2 9.1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 86.4 100 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   37 0 0 1 2.7% 7 18.9% 9 24.3% 7 18.9% 11 29.7% 1 2.7% 1 2.7% 0 0 45.9 100 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

50 0 0.0% 7 14.0% 13 26.0% 14 28.0% 9 18.0% 3 6.0% 2 4.0% 1 2.0% 1 2.0% 68 98 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 
49 13 26.5% 15 30.6% 19 38.8% 2 4.1%  0 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  100 100 

Cyfanswm 

AALl/ 

LA Totals 

533 42 7.9% 101 18.9% 148 27.8% 113 21.2% 63 11.8% 38 7.1% 13 2.4% 10 1.9% 4 0.8% 75.8 99.7 

Holl Cymru  

All Wales 
11,167  11  19  24  20  9  7  4  3  2 75 98 

T
udalen 23



 2 

Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych –  Tabl 2  CANLYNIADAU TAGAU 2014:  PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

Denbighshire Schools –  Table 2         GCSE RESULTS 2014:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % F % G % U % 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh  
27 3 11.1% 5 18.5% 9 33.3% 4 14.8% 4 14.8% 2 7.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 77.8% 100% 

Glan Clwyd 20 6 30.0% 6 30.0% 3 15.0% 1 5.0% 4 20.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 80.0% 100% 

Prestatyn 220 16 7.3% 46 20.9% 59 26.8% 60 27.3% 13 5.9% 18 8.2% 4 1.8% 4 1.8% 0 0.0% 82.3% 100% 

Dinas Bran 80 1 1.3% 11 13.8% 23 28.8% 28 35.0% 8 10.0% 2 2.5% 4 5.0% 3 3.8% 0 0.0% 78.8% 100% 

Brynhyfryd 16 10 62.5% 4 25.0% 0 0.0% 1 6.3% 0 0.0% 1 6.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 93.8% 100% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   42 1 2.4% 2 4.8% 9 21.4% 11 26.2% 6 14.3% 9 21.4% 2 4.8% 2 4.8% 0 0.0% 54.8% 100% 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

90 2 2.2% 8 8.9% 13 14.4% 25 27.8% 14 15.6% 10 11.1% 6 6.7% 9 10% 3 3.3% 53.3% 96.7% 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 
51 15 29.4% 21 41.2% 11 21.6% 4 7.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100% 100% 

Cyfanswm 

AALl/ 

LA Totals 

542 54 10% 
10

3 
19% 125 23.1% 132 24.2% 49 9% 42 7.7% 16 3% 18 3.3% 3 0.6% 76.4% 99.4% 

Holl Cymru  

All Wales 
11,368  10%  19%  22%  19%  11%  7%  5%  3%  2% 72% 98% 

   

 

 

 

T
udalen 24



 3 

  Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 3             CANLYDIADAU TGAU 2015 PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU GREFYDDOL: CWRS BYR 

       Denbighshire Schools –  Table 3            GCSE RESULTS 2015:  ALL – RELIGIOUS EDUCATION SHORT COURSE 
 

Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % F % G % U % 

% 

A* - 

C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh  
82 5 6.1% 5 6.1% 18 22.0% 16 19.5% 11 13.4% 18 22.0% 6 7.3% 2 2.4% 1 1.2% 53.7 98.8 

Glan Clwyd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prestatyn 38 1 2.6% 0 0 1 2.6% 6 15.8% 0 0 2 5.3% 8 21.1% 11 28.9% 5 13.2% 21.1 76.3 

Dinas Bran 22 0 0 0 0 1 4.5% 7 31.8% 1 4.5% 6 27.3% 4 18.2% 3 13.6% 0 0 36.4 100 

Brynhyfryd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   90 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4.4% 6 6.7% 11 12.2% 17 18.9% 16 17.8% 34 37.8% 4.4 60 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. 

Ed Jones 

52 0 0 0 0 2 3.8% 5 9.6% 7 13.5% 14 26.9% 9 17.3% 8 15.4% 6 11.5% 13.5 86.5 

Santes 

Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 

4 0 0 0 0 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 100 

Cyfanswm 

AALl/ 

LA Totals 
293 6 2.0% 5 1.7% 24 8.2% 40 13.7% 27 9.2% 52 17.7% 45 15.4% 40 13.7% 46 15.7% 25.6 81.6 

Holl Cymru  

All Wales 
10,098  4  10  17  21  14  12  9  6  7 52 93 

 

   

 

 

 

 
                 

T
udalen 25



 4 

                Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 4     CANLYDIADAU TGAU 2014 PAWB – ASTUDIAETHAU GREFYDDOL: CWRS BYR 

              Denbighshire Schools –  Table 4      GCSE RESULTS 2014:  ALL – RELIGIOUS EDUCATION SHORT COURSE 
 

 

Ysgolion/ 

Schools 

 

Cyfanswm/ 

Totals 

 

A* 

 

% 
 

A 

 

% 

 

B 

 

% 

 

C 

 

% 

 

D 

 

% 

 

E 

 

% 

 

F 

 

% 

 

G 

 

% 

 

U 

 

% 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - G 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
1 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Glan Clwyd 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Prestatyn 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Dinas Bran 3 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Brynhyfryd  0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl  0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

30 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 10.0% 4 13.3% 6 20.0% 3 10.0% 5 16.7% 9 30.0% 10.0% 70.0% 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids  
0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Cyfanswm 

AALl 

LEA Totals 

34 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.9% 5 14.7% 4 11.8% 6 17.6% 3 8.8% 5 14.7% 9 26.5% 20.6% 73.5% 

Holl Cymru 

All Wales 
12,191  5%  10%  17%  21%  14%  13%  8%  6%  6% 53% 94% 

 

T
udalen 26



 5 

 Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 5          CANLYNIADAU SAFON UWCH  2015 – PAWB ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

    Denbighshire Schools – Table 5     GCE ADVANCED LEVEL RESULTS 2015:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
Ysgolion 

Schools 

Cyfanswm 

/Totals 
A* % A % B % C % D % E % U % 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - E 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 

Glan Clwyd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 

Prestatyn 23 0 0 0 0 6 26.1% 11 47.8% 4 17.4% 2 8.7% 0 0  73.9 100 

Dinas Bran 2 0 0 2 100.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 

Brynhyfryd 12 0 0 3 25.0% 4 33.3% 5 41.7% 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Ben Ed 

Jones/Bl. Ed 

Jones 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Santes Ffraid/ 

St Brigids 
12 1 8.3% 3 25.0% 3 25.0% 4 33.3% 1 8.3% 0 0 0 0 91.7 100 

Cyfanswm 

AALl/ 

LA Totals 
51 1 2.0% 8 15.7% 13 25.5% 22 43.1% 5 9.8% 2 3.9% 0 0 86.3 100 

Holl Cymru 

All Wales 
1444  4  19  31  27  14  5  0 81 100 

 

 

         

T
udalen 27



 6 

                      Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych – Tabl 6 – CANLYNIADAU SAFON UWCH  2014 – PAWB ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL 

                     Denbighshire Schools –   Table 6 GCE ADVANCED LEVEL RESULTS 2014:  ALL – RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
 

Ysgolion 

Schools 

 

Cyfanswm 

Totals 

 

 

A* 

 

 

% 

 

A 

 

% 

 

B 

 

% 

 

C 

 

% 

 

D 

 

% 

 

E 

 

% 

 

U 

 

% 

% 

A* - C 

% 

A* - E 

Dinbych 

Denbigh 
5 0 0.0% 1 20.0% 2 40.0% 1 20.0% 1 20.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 80% 100% 

Glan Clwyd 4 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 75% 100% 

Prestatyn 37 0 0.0% 3 8.1% 15 40.5% 15 40.5% 4 10.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 89.2% 100% 

Dinas Bran 4 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100% 100% 

Brynhyfryd  13 1 7.7% 4 30.8% 6 46.2% 2 15.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 100% 100% 

Y Rhyl/Rhyl   0 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 

Ben Ed Jones/Bl. 

Ed Jones 
0 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 

Santes Ffraid 

St Brigids 
14 0 0.0% 4 28.6% 6 42.9% 3 21.4% 1 7.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 98.9% 100% 

Cyfanswm AALl 

LEA Totals 
77 1 1.3% 14 18.2% 32 41.6% 23 29.9% 7 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 89.6% 100% 

Holl Cymru 

All Wales 
1432  3%  15%  32%  29%  14%  5%  2% 89% 98% 

 

 

T
udalen 28



 7 

  

T
udalen 29



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



 
 

 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg Grefyddol  

(CYSAG) 

 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod: 13 Chwefror 2015 

Eitem ar y 

Rhaglen:  

7 Manylion yr Adroddiad 

Cefndir yr Adroddiad:  

 

 Cymdeithas Cynghorau Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg 

Grefyddol Cymru wedi anfon arolwg i bob ysgol ar 

effaith Bagloriaeth Cymru ar Addysg Grefyddol.  

 

Pwrpas y cyflwyniad: 

 

 Adolygu'r ymatebion i ysgolion. 

 

Argymhellion: 

 

 I drosglwyddo’r arolygon a gwblhawyd i CCYSAGC  

 

Tudalen 29

Eitem Agenda 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 

 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog Addysg Grefyddol  

(CYSAG) 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Friday, 12 February 2016 at 10.00 
a.m. 

PRESENT 
 

Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts, Joe Welch and Ann Davies. 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Rev. B H Jones and Ms S Harris. 
 
Representing Teacher Associations 
 
Ms. Ali Ballantyne. 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Challenge Advisor for GwE (PL) and Committee Administrator (CIW). 

 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection.  The Chair invited Members of 
SACRE to reflect on the loss of loved ones and close relatives who were sadly missed. 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Cameron, Dominic Oakes and 
Councillor Bill Tasker 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meeting held on the 21st October, 2015 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 



1.  Apologies:- The Challenge Advisor for GwE (CA) informed Members that a letter 
of thanks had been sent to Mr Gavin Craigen for his input to the Committee. 
 
12.  Date of next Meeting:- The CA explained that due to health problems suffered 
by the respective member of the teaching staff the meeting was being held in 
Ruthin and not Ysgol Dinas Bran, Llangollen as previously agreed.  Alternative 
school venues had been sought but had not been available.  However, positive 
links with a number of High Schools had been established.   
 
Members were informed that letters of congratulation had been sent to schools 
involved in the Estyn process, stating the positive comments received as part of the 
reports. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 
the 21st October, 2015 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
The Challenge Advisor GwE (CA) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
provided an analysis of Estyn Inspections Reports published in the Autumn term, in 
relation to the provision of Religious Education, SMSC and collective worship, in 
three schools between November, 2014 and January, 2015.   
 
Inspections had been carried out at St Asaph Church in Wales Voluntary-Controlled 
Infant School, St Asaph, Ysgol Bro Dyrfrdwy, Cynwyd and Ysgol Hiraddug CP 
School, Dyserth, and details pertaining to each of the respective schools had been 
incorporated in the report and were summarised by the CA. 
 
The CA provided Members with a brief resume of the findings relating to each 
school, and the positive comments and outcomes were noted by Members.  The 
CA explained that the comments received had been brief and he made particular 
reference to the following:- 
 
Positive Comments - Current Performance indicated that staff provide very good 
opportunities for pupils to develop their spiritual, social, moral and cultural 
education (Hiraddug). 
 
Key Question 1:  How good are outcomes? 
 
Wellbeing:- 
 

 They develop a good understanding of their role in the local community through 
strong links with the cathedral and visits to the local hospice. (St Asaph V.P.).  

 Pupils organise activities to raise money for a number of charities which had a 
positive effect on pupils’ awareness of the needs of others.  A successful coffee 
afternoon held to raise money for the Nepal appeal.  (Bro Dyfrdwy)  

 Younger pupils had developed a valuable understanding of respect, care and 
concern for others, in the school and wider world (Hiraddug).   

 
Key Question 2: How good is provision?             



  
Learning experiences:- 
     

 Visits from local businesses, links with the cathedral and extra curricular 
activities enrich pupils’ learning well.  (St Asaph V.P.)  

 Good understanding of global citizenship through involvement in European Day 
and a project of support for a child in Borneo. (St Asaph V.P.) 

 Good range of various and interesting experiences across the school, which 
met all the requirements of the Foundation Phase, the National Curriculum and 
religious education effectively.  (Bro Dyfrdwy) 

 Wide range of valuable opportunities provided to raise pupils’ awareness of 
global citizenship through thematic work, and links with other countries such as 
Lesotho.  (Bro Dyfrdwy)  

 Provision for promoting good behaviour and developing pupils’ social and 
emotional skills is effective.  Regular opportunities for pupils to reflect and 
develop their spiritual, moral, social and cultural attitudes through regular 
whole-school assemblies and other activities in the local community. (Bro 
Dyfrdwy) 

 Interesting links with India and China helped pupils develop valuable knowledge 
and understanding of other cultures and customs, which enriched the caring 
and respectful ethos of the school. (Hiraddug)  
 

Care, support and guidance:- 
 

 Staff develop pupils’ spiritual, cultural, moral and social development well. 
Visitors and visits out of school provided worthwhile experiences to assist in 
pupils’ social and cultural development.  (St Asaph V.P.) 

 Regular opportunities for pupils to reflect and develop their spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural attitudes through regular whole-school assemblies and other 
activities in the local community. (Bro Dyfrdwy) 

 Highly beneficial opportunities provided for spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development.  The school’s strong international links developed pupils’ spiritual 
and cultural understanding effectively.  The high quality provision for personal 
and social education in the Foundation Phase lead to pupils developing a 
strong understanding of the values of honesty, fairness and respect for others. 
(Hiraddug)  
  

Learning Environment:- 
 

 A very inclusive community where staff treated all pupils equally, fairly and with 
respect.  Staff promote diversity and equal opportunities successfully and 
ensured that all pupils had equal access to every aspect of school life.  The 
school’s caring ethos encouraged pupils to have respect and tolerance for 
others.  (St Asaph V.P.) 

 A close and welcoming community that created an inclusive ethos with a range 
of policies and procedures in place to promote equality and celebrate diversity. 
(Bro Dyfrdwy) 

 The school placed a clear emphasis on recognising and celebrating diversity 
and promotes equal opportunities well.  (Hiraddug) 



 
Key Question 3:     How good are leadership and management? 
 
Partnership working:- 
 

 Links with the cathedral, the local community and external agencies make an 
effective contribution to the quality of the school’s provision.  (St Asaph V.P.).  
The CA confirmed that there had been little comment by Estyn in respect of 
interaction and collaboration with faith communities during the cycle in question.  
Confirmation was provided that the Church in Wales did not provide Section 52 
Reports.  

 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor J.A. Davies regarding St Asaph VP 
Infants School having identified about 27% of pupils as having additional learning 
needs, the CA confirmed that the Wales average was about 25% (the figure 
actually being around 20%).  He made reference to the process adopted for the 
assessment of pupils, with regard to the utilisation of available data, and provided 
details of the process pertaining to the ALN Register. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chair, the CA explained that Key Questions 2 related 
to the school environment and pupils experiences and learning, and Key Question 
3 related to leadership and the securing of partnerships. 
 
A question was presented by Councillor J.A. Davies regarding the implementation 
of the Bullying Policy.  It was explained by the CA that the issue of bullying could be 
addressed under Care support and guidance, reference being made to regular 
opportunities for pupils to reflect and develop their spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural attitudes through regular whole-school assemblies and other activities in the 
local community, with particular emphasises being made on experiences realised 
within the school and the approach adopted by the respective schools to address 
the problem. 
 
Concerns were raised by Councillor D. Owens regarding the need for consistency 
regarding the provision of information provided in respect of each individual school.  
The CA agreed to examine the concerns raised with regard to the reporting 
process. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the report be received and its contents 
noted. 
 

6 EXAMINATION RESULTS 2015  
 
The CA submitted the Summary of Examination Results 2013-14 Report (previously 
circulated) which included details of:- 
  

-        GCSE Religious Studies – Full Courses. 
  
The CA highlighted the data provided in respect of:- 
  
  - Prestatyn High School - Large number of pupils entered for Full Course. 



  - Dinas Bran Llangollen – 25% reduction due to possible time allocation.  
Contact made with Line Manager. 

  - Rhyl High School – Members agreed that SACRE visit the new school 
when operational. 

  - Ysgol Brynhyfryd – Suffered number reduction but still above national 
average figure. 

  - Blessed Edward Jones, Rhyl - Looking for further improvement through 
utilisation of shared resources. 

 
Members agreed that the CA send letters of congratulations from SACRE to Rhyl 
High School, Prestatyn High School and St Brig, Denbigh acknowledging their 
respective achievements. 
 
The CA provided a comparison of figures for All Wales in respect of Full and Short 
Course figures during the past twelve months. Confirmation that although Short 
Course provision had been eliminated in England it would be continued in Wales. 
 

-        GCSE Religious Studies – Short Courses.   
 
             The CA highlighted the data provided in respect of the Short Courses.  

Concerns were expressed in relation to:- 
 
               - Rhyl High School - figures of 4.4%. 
               - The Chair commended collaborative working between schools. 

 
-      GCSE Religious Studies – A - Level. 

 
The following issues were highlighted in respect of:- 
  

               - It was acknowledged that A Level figures were predominantly lower. 
- The effect of the Welsh Baccalaureate in terms of the option blocks was 

highlighted. 
         - Concerns were expressed regarding the low numbers recorded, and 

the reasons for the decline. 
         - The impact of the non-provision of A Level courses in Rhyl College had 

been significant. 
 

All Religious Studies. 
-    Table 1:- GCSE Results 2015:  All Religious Studies. 
-        Table 2:- GCSE Results 2014:  All Religious Studies. 
-    Table 3:- GCSE Results 2015:  All Religious Education Short Courses. 
-    Table 4:- GCSE Results 2014:  All Religious Education Short Courses. 
-    Table 5:- GCSE Advanced Level Results 2015: All Religious Studies. 
-    Table 6:- GCSE Advanced Level Results 2014: All Religious Studies.  

 
During the ensuing discussion it was agreed that the CA inform the Lead Member 
for Education of the concerns expressed by Members regarding the reduction in 
numbers, and a request be made for action and assistance to address the problems 
highlighted.   
 



RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the the Summary of Examination Results 
2013-14. 
 

7 WASACRE QUESTIONNAIRE TO SCHOOLS  
 
The Challenge Advisor GwE (CA) referred to the review on the impact of the Welsh 
Baccalaureate on Religious Education.  He explained that WASACRE had sent a 
survey to all schools to assess their responses regarding the impact of the Welsh 
Baccalaureate, particular reference being made to the influence on the GCSE 
timetable which reduced the availability of short courses in Denbighshire.   
 
Members were informed by the CA that the responses received, from Head 
teachers and Heads of Department, had indicated that there had not been a 
detrimental effect on Religious Education across Denbighshire, Wrexham, Flintshire 
and Conwy in terms of GCSE. 
 
It was confirmed that by the CA that the completed surveys would be passed to 
WASACRE. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be received and the position noted. 
 

8 CURRICULUM FOR LIFE  
 
The Challenge Advisor GwE (CA) explained that Huw Lewis, Minister for Education 
and Skills, had agreed to accept all of the recommendations from Professor 
Donaldson review of the curriculum.  A document ‘Curriculum for life’ had been 
written to lay the plans for how the new curriculum would be developed.   
 
A PowerPoint presentation was provided by the CA, which outlined the 
development of the new Curriculum for Wales as proposed by the Curriculum for 
life document, and the following salient areas within the presentation were 
highlighted by the CA:- 
 

 Qualified for Life – A Curriculum for Wales and for Life. 

 Progression Outline. 

 Ministerial Forward. 

 Professor Donaldson - Forward. 

 Eight Essential Blocks – Embedding the Four Purposes. 

 Creating a New Curriculum – (Pioneer Network). 

 Extending and Promoting Learners Experiences. 

 Enabling the Welsh Language to Thrive. 

 Developing a new Assessment and Evaluation Framework. 

 Build Capacity of all Practitioners and Learners. 

 Future Development of the Pioneer Network - Phases 1, 2 and 3. 

 Timescales – Curriculum Design and Workforce Development through 
Pioneer Schools – Potential Model.  

 
The following responses were provided to questions and issues raised by 
Members:- 



 
- The CA agreed the list of pioneer schools, which was available on the Welsh 

Government website, could be presented to a future SACRE meeting.  It was 
also agreed that schools included on the list be invited to attend SACRE 
meetings. 

- Members were informed that teacher training days would be available for 
members of the teaching staff. 

 
Following further discussion, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9 UPDATE ON SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION  
 
The Challenge Advisor GwE (CA) provided an update on the proposal to support 
school to school collaborative groups.  He explained that schools in Denbighshire, 
Wrexham, Flintshire and Conwy had been asked if they wished to participate in 
school to school collaborative groups focusing on Religious Education and 
Collective Worship, with a view to promoting teacher representation through the 
school to school collaboration.  The CA explained that schools had been given up 
until Friday, 13th February, 2016 to register, with approximately eight Denbighshire 
schools having expressed an interest.    
 
The aim of the initiative had been to provide teachers with the opportunity to meet 
and interact, and possibly address the lack of teaching representation on SACRE.  
The Group acknowledged the difficulties experienced by teachers in attending 
meetings, and it was explained that it was intended to hold more SACRE meetings 
in schools. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10 WASACRE  
 
(a) Minutes of WASACRE – 25th November, 2015 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) held 
in Neath Port Talbot on the 25th November, 2015 (previously circulated) were 
submitted for Members’ information. 
 
The CA invited Members attention to Pages 4 and 5 of the Wales Association of 
SACREs minutes, which highlighted major changes to the GCSE: WJEC in respect 
of Religious Studies.  A summary of the impact of the revised specifications was 
provided for Members by the CA. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to noting the above, minutes of WASACRE held on the 
25th November, 2015 be received. 
 
(b) Attendance at WASACRE meeting - 8th March, 2016 
 



The Chair agreed to liaise with the CA regarding his possible attendance at the next 
WASACRE meeting, to be held at Haverford West on the 8th March, 2016. 
 
(c) Denbighshire SACRE to host the spring meeting of WASACRE on the 23rd 
June, 2016. 
 
Confirmation was provided that Denbighshire would be hosting the spring meeting 
of WASACRE to be held in Ruthin on the 23rd June, 2016. 
 
(d) Nominations for new Members of the WASACRE Executive Committee. 
 
A copy of an invitation for nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee had 
been circulated at the meeting.  Members agreed that Reverend B. Huw Jones 
name be forwarded as a nomination for the WASACRE Executive Committee. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Denbighshire SACRE had been scheduled for Friday, 20th 
June, 2016 at a venue to be confirmed.   
 
The Chair felt that increased representation from the respective schools would be 
important and welcomed.  Members agreed with the suggestion that the CA extend 
an invitation to all schools to attend a future meeting of SACRE. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 a.m.


